
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 27 June 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 30 June 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 24 June 2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interests    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

February 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 27 June 2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 
since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
4. Developing Local Offers / Service Standards  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 This report provides background information regarding the 

regulatory requirements of the Tenant Service Authority; 
customer and staff consultation process, results and outcomes 
and informs the Cabinet Member of the development,  with 
customers, of 11  local offers / service standards for Housing 
Services. 
 

5. Private Sector Assistance Policy   (Pages 27 - 48) 
 This report outlines the proposed new Private Sector Assistance 

policy to enable the authority to deliver an effective assistance 
programme within the current financial spending limits. 
 

6. Changes to the CYC Tenancy Agreement   (Pages 49 - 84) 
 The Cabinet Member is asked to agree the proposed amendment 

to the CYC tenancy agreements (introductory tenancy and 
secure tenancy). 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 Information Reports 
 No information only reports have been published on the 

Information Log for this session. 



 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904)  551031 
• Email Catherine.Clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s 
[...]
>�!�0	�2	��'())7�

�
+���,� �-2�������	��0���-2�
�3���	��-��	�-2	3�1�	
����4	�42	��5��-��0�35���

4	�4��2��7�
�
 �2���<� #�� 42	�� ��� �-�� ������2����� ��� �-�� #3���� ���2��

��	/����0�35�����	�'()(G))7�
�
�
�
��������	�H���	���8��.����/�����0�	���	�"�2��-�2�3�#3�������2��
��	/����
�
I�-��������5���2	��3�2��97((�4��2�3������-�3�2��>7&(�4�J7�

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Services   
 

 

   28 June 2011                        
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Housing & Public Protection 
 

 

Developing Local Offers / Service Standards 

Summary 

1. The report provides background information regarding the regulatory requirements of 
the Tenant Service Authority; customer and staff consultation process, results and 
outcomes and informs the Cabinet Member of the development,  with customers, of 
11  local offers / service standards for Housing Services for the following service 
areas,  attached at Annex 1: 

• Resident involvement  
• Customer service 
• Day to day repairs 
• Gas servicing 
• Planned maintenance  
• Tenant’s Choice modernisation 
• Estate management  
• Anti-social behaviour 
• Rent collection 
• New homes 
• Value for money  

 
2. The report seeks final approval for the local offers / service standards from the 

Cabinet Member for Health, Housing & Adult Social Services.  

Background 

3. As a regulatory requirement of the Tenant Services Authority (TSA) all social housing 
providers were required to set out their service standards by 1st April 2011. The 
service standards  must  reflect how the landlord will meet the 5 national TSA 
standards: 

• Tenant involvement & empowerment 
• Home 
• Tenancy 
• Neighbourhood & community 
• Value for money  

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

4. Guidance from the TSA1 requires landlords to consult extensively with their tenants 
prior to developing their service to ensure they reflect tenants’ real service priorities 
and needs.   

5.
[...]
hilst this does not, as yet, 
define service standards or outcomes for customers these are in development, due 
Autumn 2011.  

                                            
1 The Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England from April 2010 

Page 8



 

11. Housing will revise its Customer Service Standard to ensure compliance with new 
corporate customer care standards, when agreed.  The suite of standards will be 
updated in the event of any other future changes affecting them.  

Consultation 

12. Extensive tenant and staff consultation commenced in November 2010 to ensure 
housing’s service standards accurately reflect what our tenants want their services to 
deliver. Details of the consultation process are set out below.  

13. November 2010. Tenant and Leaseholder Open Day. An article and reply paid 
invitations were sent to all 8,000 tenants with Streets Ahead quarterly magazine. 
Customers had input into when the event would be held and its format.  This 
comprised general information stalls, a housing stall and survey for each of our11 
service standards, a quiz and three super-store sponsored prizes. 46 customers 
attended the open day, completing 92 surveys. As a result, revised service standards 
were drafted.  A follow up newsletter was sent to every attendee giving feedback on 
the event.  

14. February 2011. Local Offers Customer Project Team established. An insert in 
Working Together1  failed to recruit to a customer project team to oversee the 
development process.  Members of the Residents’ Federation stepped in to ensure 
that customers were directing the next stages of consultation.  They agreed a 
consultation plan and decided how to progress wider customer consultation.  

15. February 2011 surveys and drop-in sessions 
 

• 25 Federation members and 35 open day attendees were sent a postal survey 
on all 11 revised service standard areas.  

• 205 customers selected from housing’s involved customer database were sent a 
postal survey
[...]
customers are over 55.1  The majority of respondents 
are female (62%) which exactly matches Housing’s customer profile. A higher 
number of respondents have a disability (28%) than compared to Housing’s customer 
profile (19% ). 2   

British White 
British  

Irish Italian  Polish  Scottish Romany 
gypsy  

Asian 
born 
British  

Prefer 
not to 
say  

38 185 2 1 1 1 1 1 4 
 

 

23. Responses reflect the views of British & White British customers (95%). Housing’s 
customer profile shows 98.5% of customers are White British. 3 

Options 

24. Option 1 – Agree the attached service standards which have been developed with 
our customers. 

25. Option 2 – Decide not to agree the attached service standards and ask officers to 
consult further with customers. 

Analysis 

26. Annex 1 shows the suite of 11 final service standards.  The format is concise, 
showing clear standards, customer responsibilities and corresponding performance 
measures.     

27. In the consultations, customers were asked to agree with each service standard or 
disagree, giving their reasons or suggesting amendments.   

28. Overall, customers have strong agreement with the service standards. Pleasingly, 
customer consensus with the majority of service standards exceeds 90% and in 
some cases reaches 100%.  The following points consider consultation responses in 
more detail.    

29. Customer consensus with service standards for Gas servicing, Tenants’ Choice, 
Planned maintenance, New homes and Value for money all exceed 90%. 

30. Agreement with Customer Service standards falls below 90% in 9 areas :    

• always have an estate manager available when you visit the office ( 84% )  
• answer the phone courteously within 20 seconds with a standard greeting 

(84% )  
• return your phone call or message within 24 hours (87%) 

                                            
1 Autumn 2010 
2 Customer profile figure for disability believed to under-represent due to inputting error 
3 Autumn 2010 
 
[...]
e broadly  representative of the wider tenant base.    

• Legal – There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

• Crime and Disorder – There are no direct crime and disorder implications 
arising from this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications arising from this 
report. 

• Property –There are no property implications arising from this report. 

                                            
1 A national benchmarking club allowing comparison between landlords on distinct service areas 

Page 13



 

Risk Management 

42. It is a TSA regulatory requirement that all social housing providers develop local 
offers with their customers, publish them by 1st April 2011 and report performance 
against them in their Annual Report to Tenants. 

43.  The TSA contacted Housing Services early April to ask why service standards were 
not on CYC’s website. They were satisfied with the response that, as a local 
authority, we were unable to publish them during pre-election purdah and would need 
member approval post-election. They were assured that the service standards were 
timetabled for consideration by members in June 2011.  

44.  The significant risk is found  in not complying with the regulator’s requirements by 
failing to publish service standards at the earliest opportunity post-election.   

Recommendations 

45. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

•  Approve option 1 as set out in para 24, to agree the attached service standards.     

Reason – To ensure that the council complies with its statutory responsibility to 
develop service standards with its customers.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Jo Harrison   
Service Development Officer  
Service Development Team  
554340 

Steve Waddington   
Assistant Director Housing & Public Protection  
 
Report Approved ü Date 3rd June 2011 

   
 
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further inform
[...]
 need to cancel 
or change an appointment 

 

 
Measuring Success: 
 

• Percentage of tenants who were able 
to get hold of the right person when 
making contact 
 

• Percentage of tenants who thought 
staff were helpful 
 

• Percentage of tenants who were 
satisfied that staff could deal with 
their problem 
 

• Percentage of tenants satisfied with 
the final outcome of their query 

 

• Percentage of tenants who felt staff 
were able to deal with their problem 
(complaints) 

 

• Percentage of tenants satisfied with 
complaints handling 

 

• Percentage of customers satisfied 
with outcome of complaint 

 

• Percentage of complaints responded 
to within timescale 

 

• Percentage of correspondence 
responded to within 10 working days 

 

• Percentage of phone calls answered 
within 20 seconds 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

28 June 2011 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection 

Private Sector Assistance Policy 

 Summary 
 
1. The report outlines the proposed new Private Sector Assistance policy to enable the 

authority to deliver an effective assistance programme within the current financial 
spending limits.  

 
Background 

 
2. Members approved the last Grants and Assistance policy in March 2009 which 

contributed to the delivery of the strategic aims of Private Sector Renewal Strategy 
(2008-2013), which was last refreshed earlier this year in March.  The policy outlines 
the financial assistance, offered by the council, to residents in the private sector.  
 

3. Funding to support this area of work has historically been through grant allocation 
from central government via the Regional Housing and Regeneration Board, in 
2010/11 this equated to just over £900k.  Following the national comprehensive 
spending review in late 2010, this funding was removed in its entirety.  

 
4. Due to its strong links with the 
[...]


Contribution to 
Private Sector 
Renewal Strategic 
aims   

the age limit to 
70 in line with 
other priority 
schemes. To 
reduce the age  
of children from 
16 to 5 years 
which brings it in 
line with the 
Housing Health 
and Safety  
Rating system 
vulnerability 
Criteria for the 
most common 
hazards. Where 
the family has a 
disabled child 
the age limit  will 
remain at 16 

b) To reduce the 
level of funding 
availed from £4k 
to £2k3 

c) That the loan will 
normally only be 
available to 
remove 
Category 1 
hazards4 

d) Having a waiting 
list  

 

which are likely to 
cause serious 
harmed or death to 
the occupier.  

Home 
Appreciation 
loan  

No change to loan 
criteria but not 
available in 
2011/12. - Waiting 
list. Repayments of 
loans at a regional 
level may enable 
limited number of 
loans to be offered 
from 2013 

To continue to 
include the loan in 
the policy but 
advise applicants 
that due to limited 
funding that 
assistance will be 
dealt with in date 
order. Priority will 
be given to cases 
where there is a 

Encourage and 
support Owner 
Occupiers to 
maintain and repair 
their homes 

                                            
3 The amount of funding will mean that we will only be able to fund residents to enable them to carry out emergency repairs. For 
example a holed roof would be able to be patched not reroofed. 
4 An example of a category 1 hazard would be a steep staircase with no handrail, the risk of death or injury from a fall would be 
significant. An old bathroom suite with a cracked was hand basin would be assessed as category 2 hazard which although there risk of 
not been able to maintain personal hygiene it is unlikely to cause death or serious injury.  

Page 29



 

 4

Existing Policy  Proposed 
Changes to policy   

Reason for 
change  

Contribution to 
Private Sector 
Renewal Strategic 
aims   

imminent  and 
serious risk  to the 
health and safety of 
the occupant  
 

3) Help for the Private rented sec
[...]
he city. 

To maximise the 
external funding 
available to enable 
the council 
commitment to 
reducing carbon 
emissions  

To help to create 
sustainable homes 
and reduce carbon 
emissions from the 
domestic sector 

5 ) Help for empty home owners   
Empty property 
Grant  

Empty homes loans 
Option A and B  

To continue to 
maximise the 
existing stock and 
provide affordable 
homes.  
To maximise the 
funding available 
by recycling money  
 

Maximise use of the 
existing housing 
stock and to 
increase the supply 
of decent affordable 
homes 

 
  Consultation 
 
8. This report was written in consultation with staff. Consultation will take place with the 

members of the private sector steering group and other stakeholders during this year 
to help develop a revised policy for 2012 onwards.  

 
  Options  
 

Page 31



 

 6

9. There are 2 options which the Cabinet Member is being asked to consider: 
 
• Option 1 to approve the revised private sector assistance policy  
• Option 2 to extend the current private sector assistance policy for the current 

policy  
   
  Analysis  
 
10.  Option 1 - The revised policy recognises that with reduced resources that we will only 

be able to offer limited support and that we will need to be innovative in finding ways 
of helping York residents, 84 % of whom live in the private sector.  

 
11. Option 2 - The existing policy doesn’t reflect: 
  

a) The changes to the funding regimes following the comprehensive review and the 
opportunities of the CESP Funding and New Homes Bonus 

b) The new local priorities in particular the new Climate Change Framework, the 
refreshed York Housing and North Yorkshire Housing strategies and the new 
Older Person strategy.   

c) The new strategic partners and in particular the work being carried out by the 
new Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership.   

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
12. Delivery of Private Sector Assistance Policy contributes to the following priorities: 

[...]
 
20. There are no Property implications arising form this report. 

 

  Risk Management 
 
21. Regular monitoring and reporting of progress should ensure early intervention to 

minimise non-delivery. As such the risks arising from this report are below 16. 

                                            
5 We calculate that we should able to draw down   68% of the funding through CESP (£186,800) leaving £86,717 to be funded from 
CYC to enable a range of “whole house” measures to be installed in this area. This funding is also dependant on the proposed  PV 
scheme going ahead 

 
 

Page 33



 

 8

 
  Recommendations 
 
22. That the Cabinet Member: 
 

• Notes the proposed changes to the policy and approves option 1 as outlined 
in Para 9 to approve the revised assistance policy for the year financial year 
2011/12. 

 
 
 Reason:  So that the council can improve the health and safety of residents 
who want to remain independent in their own home. To encourage the 
private sector housing stock to be maintained, reducing the carbon emissions 
and maximising existing housing stock  

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Ruth Abbott  
Housing Standards & 
Adaptations Manager 
Te: 554092 
 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection  
 
Report Approved √ Date 11th May  2011 

 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Specialist Implications Officers: 
Financial: 
Jayne Close, Accountant 
Tel: 01904 554175 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Background Papers: 
Appendix A  
Private Sector Housing Strategy 2008-2013 
 

Page 34



PROPOSED   
 

City of York Council Assistance Policy 
For the Private Housing Sector 

 
  
 

Housing Grants, Construction & Regeneration Act 1996 
The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) 

(England & Wales) Order 2002 
 

Effective from 1st July 2011 
To be reviewed at 
the latest by 

31st March 2012 

 
Introduction 
[...]
nce policy continues to have effect in the following circumstances. 

• The application for a grant/loan assistance was approved on or before  30th June 
2011  

• The Council’s Housing Standards and Adaptation Service received the enquiry for  
Home Appreciation Loan assistance before the 30th June and submitted to the 
Homes and Loans service  but a decision whether loan assistance will be 
provided has not yet been made.  All other enquiries received for grant/loans 
assistance by the Council’s Housing Standards and Adaptations Service will be 
dealt with under the provisions of the new Policy. 
 

Enquiries: All enquiries regarding this policy should be made to:  
 
Housing Standards & Adaptations Service, Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate  
PO Box 402, 10 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6ZE. 
Telephone 01904 551550 extension 4092 or 4023 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

28 June 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Public Protection 
 

Approval of the change to the CYC Tenancy Agreement  

Summary 

1. Minors are prohibited from holding legal estate under section 1 (6) Law of 
Property Act 1925. Recent case Alexander-David v LB Hammersmith and 
Fulham (2009) has clarified that all young people aged under 18 require an 
independent Trustee to hold the legal estate relating to a tenancy.  

2. The Cabinet Member will be asked to agree the proposed amendment to the 
CYC tenancy agreements (introductory tenancy and secure tenancy)  

Background 

3. There is a requirement to have a ‘fit for purpose’ tenancy agreement which on 
occasions needs amending to take account of recent changes in good 
practice or legislation.  

 
Under s1(6) of the Law of Property Act 1925 minors – including 16 and 17-
year-olds - cannot hold a legal estate in land (a legal tenancy).   

 
4. If a minor is provided with accommodatio
[...]
tary Authority (as is CYC), no council employee – 
eg. a support worker – can be appointed as Trustee since they are not 
independent. 

 
Trustees’ Obligations 

 
8. The tenancy agreement must clearly show that there is a trust in operation 

and that the purpose of the trust is the residence of the minor.  The minor 
must agree in writing to abide by the terms of the tenancy agreement (by 
signing the tenancy agreement) and the trustee must be aware of this 
agreement and should be served with all notices in respect of the tenancy 
alongside the minor.  The trustee must also sign that part of the tenancy 
agreement relating to the trust. 

 
9. The trustee will not be liable for rent – the minor will.  Although a minor 

generally cannot hold a legal contract, he/she can be held contractually liable 
in law for “necessaries”, which include shelter (as well as food and clothing).  
The minor will therefore be liable for the rent because it relates to provision of 
shelter (the property). 

 
A multi-agency procedure has been developed to address this issue 

 
10. The North Yorkshire Home Choice (CBL) requires all under 18’s to have a 

trustee before any tenancy can be offered to them. The proposed go live date 
for CBL is June 2011.  CYC permanent accommodation is granted as either 
an introductory tenancy for initial 12 months or a secure tenancy and 
following this case law.  The proposed changes to the tenancy agreement 
are: 

a. A provision within the tenancy agreement that, where the tenant is a 
minor, he/she cannot and will not hold the legal estate and will be a 
beneficiary only of the estate until such time as he/she reaches 18 and 
the trust lapses. 

b. A provision stating that the Trustee is aware of the minor’s agreement 
to abide by the terms of the tenancy agreement. 

c. A provision stating that Notices must be served on both the trustee 
and the beneficiary (the tenant). 

Page 50



 

d. A provision that states that full legal rights to the estate will vest in the 
minor upon attaining the age of 18. 

e. A signature block for the Trustee, whereby the name and address of 
the Trustee is stated. 

 
Consultation 
 
11. Relevant discussion have taken place between CYC Housing Department 

and with CYC Legal Department to draw up the agreed changes. 
 
Options  

Option one  
12. To agree the proposed changes to ensure that the tenancy agreements are 

legally binding 
 
Option two 
13. To reject / amend the proposed  tenancy agreements 

 
Analysis 
 
14. The existing tenancy agreement needs to be amended to take account of this 

recent case law. 
15. The new tenancy agreements need to be operational to coincide with North 

Yorkshire Home Choice (CBL) go live date 
 
Corporate Priorities 

16. The changes to CYC tenancy agreements supports corporate priorities 
relating to a healthy city, and inclusive city and a safer city in ensuring we 
provide stable accommodation for vulnerable young people 

Financial Implications 

17. There are no specific financial requests as a result of this proposed 
amendment to the tenancy agreements.  
 
Equalities Implications 

18. This proposal will ensure that minors can be offered tenancies of self-
contained properties – eg. properties that do not have shared facilities with 
others and are therefore classed as licences, to ensure they are given the 
same opportunities as adults.  The council will undertake an Equalities Impact 
Assessment in the next four weeks  to ensure that there is no discrimination.  

Legal Implications  

19. Legal have been fully consulted and agree that by ensuring that an 
independent trustee is appointed to hold the legal estate on the tenant’s 

Page 51



 

behalf no unlawful situation would arise whereby the council’s management 
obligations gave rise to a breach of trust. 

Risk Management 
 

20. That CYC will be challenged by customers on the Housing Needs register if 
they cannot access social housing because CYC are unable to grant an 
equitable tenancy to a young person aged 16 or 17 following the introduction 
of North Yorkshire Home Choice (sub regional CBL scheme) 

Recommendation 

21. The Cabinet member is asked to agree the changes to the tenancy 
agreement   

22. Reason : It is a legal requirement that tenancies granted to minors are held 
on trust by an independent Trustee until the minor reaches the age of 18. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Author’s name Tom Brittain 
Title Housing Operations 
Manager 
Dept Name CAN 
Tel No. 01904 551262 
 

Co-Author’s Name Becky Ward 
Title Service Manager, 
Homelessness and Paul 
Morrision Tenancy Manager. 
Dept Name CaN 
Tel No.01904 554040 or 01904 
553700 

Chief Officer’s name  
Title  
 
Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial:                                
Alison Hale                                                          
Senior Legal Assistant                                                            
Tel No.  01904 551096                                                      
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All tick 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Introductory Tenancy Agreement  
Appendix 2 – Proposed Secure Tenancy Agreement 

Page 52



Appendix 1 

 1

 
 

 

Introductory Tenancy Agreement – 
where tenant, or one or more joint tenants, is under 18 

 
 
All trustees of any tenants who are under the age of 18 (“minor tenants”) should sign below after 

reading this Agreement 
 
Minor tenant(s) are excluded under s1(6) Law of Property Act 1925 from 
holding a legal estate in land.  The legal tenancy will therefore be held on 
trust by the trustee until the minor tenant(s) reaches the age of 18, when the 
minor tenant(s) will automatically a
[...]
g served. Failure to request a review hearing within 14 days of the 
date the notice was served will result in the council continuing  the action to end the 
Introductory tenancy without a review hearing. 

 
 

   CYC LANGUAGE PANEL to be inserted here – This 
agreement is also available on request in Braille, tape 
format or any of the following community languages. 
This tenancy agreement is also available in large print 
and Braille +language panel 
 
  
 
 
This agreement was last revised in: June 2011 

Page 66



Appendix 1 

 15

 
Please fill in this section if you are a previous tenant and owe us money. 
  
 
I admit that 
 
On (date)      I owe  
      City of York Council 
 
 
for my previous tenancy at 
 
 
 
 
 
 
and court costs of      have been added 
 
 
I owe a total of  
 
 
I agree to pay      when I sign this agreement 
 
 
and then      every week until the debt is cleared  
 
 
 
Your signature        Date 
 
 
Signature on behalf of City of York 
 Housing Services   

 £ 

Address 

£ 

£ 

£ 

£ 

  

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 1

 
 

 

Secure Tenancy Agreement – 
where tenant, or one or more joint tenants, is under 18 

 
 
All trustees of any tenants who are under the age of 18 (“minor tenants”) should sign below after 

reading this Agreement 
 
Minor tenant(s) are excluded under s1(6) Law of Property Act 1925 from 
holding a legal estate in land.  The legal tenancy will therefore be held on 
trust by the trustee until the minor tenant(s) reaches the age of 18, when the 
minor tenant(s) will automatically acquire full legal rights to the tenancy. 

 
Minor tenant(s) named on this Agreement: 
 
Name 1  
Name 2  
 
Signed on behalf of the minor tenant(s) by …………………………………………………………..…. 
(insert name) of ………………………..…………………………………………………………… (address) 
as trustee being a responsible person over the age of 18 
 
 
Dated ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
This document is a tenancy agreement between: 
 
Name
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Developing Local Offers / Service Standards
	Local Offers annex

	5 Private Sector Assistance Policy
	Private Sector - Annex -review of grants policy 2011 a

	6 Changes to the CYC Tenancy Agreement
	appendix 1 under 18
	appendix 2 under 18




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 28 JUNE 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interest they might have in 
the business on the agenda.  She declared she had none. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session of 

the Executive Member for Health and Adult Social 
Services, held on 3 February 2011, be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting. 
 

4. DEVELOPING LOCAL OFFERS / SERVICE STANDARDS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided 
background information regarding the regulatory requirements 
of the Tenant Service Authority and informed her of the 
development, with customers, of 11 local offers/service 
standards for Housing Services for the following areas: 
 

• Resident involvement  
• Customer service 
• Day to day repairs 
• Gas servicing 
• Planned maintenance  
• Tenant’s Choice modernisation 
• Estate management  
• Anti-social behaviour 
• Rent collection 



• New homes 
• Value for money 

 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that all social housing 
providers were required by the Tenant Services Authority to set 
out their service standards by 1st April 2011. Officers confirmed 
the delay in presenting this report was due to the purdah period. 
Officers confirmed they had been involved in an extensive 
tenant and staff consultation process which commenced in 
November 2010.   
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the report and 
commended them on the thorough consultation process.  She 
also noted the input from the Residents Association.  The 
Cabinet Member requested that officers monitor the satisfactory 
levels as she was hopeful that the results of this new process 
would allow these levels to rise. 
 
RESOLVED:(i) That option 1 as set out in paragraph 24 of the 

report, to agree the attached service 
standards, be approved. 

 
(ii) That further updates on the satisfactory levels 

be reported to the Cabinet Member. 
 
REASON To ensure that the Council complies with its 

statutory responsibility to develop service 
standards with its customers. 

 
5. PRIVATE SECTOR ASSISTANCE POLICY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that outlined the 
proposed new Private Sector Assistance policy to enable the 
authority to deliver an effective assistance programme within the 
current financial spending limits. 
 
The Cabinet Member commended officers on the report and 
suggested they inform all Councillors of the new policy. She 
also noted that the funding cuts had come from Central 
Government and requested that officers work with local partners 
to overcome some of these issues. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would focus on the Private Sector 
Assistance policy at the Housing and Public Protection Induction 
day for councillors on 25 July 2011. 



RESOLVED:  That the proposed changes to the policy be 
noted and the revised private sector 
assistance policy for the financial year 2011/12 
be approved 

 
REASON:  So that the council can improve the health and 

safety of residents who want to remain 
independent in their own home. To encourage 
the private sector housing stock to be 
maintained, reducing the carbon emissions 
and maximising existing housing stock.  

 
6. CHANGES TO THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL TENANCY 

AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that requested her to 
agree the proposed amendment to the CYC tenancy 
agreements (introductory tenancy and secure tenancy). 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that there had been a recent 
change in legislation that required the Cabinet Member to agree 
the proposed amendments to ensure the tenancy agreements 
were legally binding. 
 
In answer to the Cabinet Member’s questions, officers 
confirmed that not all Local Authorities had taken the lead on 
revising this policy and they would be discussing the updates at 
the next RSL (Registered Social Landlord) meeting.  The 
Cabinet Member congratulated officers for taking the lead on 
this important matter. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the changes to the tenancy agreement be 

approved. 
 
REASON:  It is a legal requirement that the tenancies 

granted to minors are held on trust by an 
independent Trustee until the minor reaches 
the age of 18. 

 
 
 
Councillor Simpson Laing, Cabinet Member  
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


